the Company�s investment in the Siwash Silver, Caribou and Blackshell properties which had no comparable item in
fiscal 2008.

General and administrative (operating) expenses for the year totalled $3,229,342 compared to $7,450,306 in 2007.
 The major expense categories which decreased consisted of wages of $1,087,172 (2007 - $2,253,540), consulting
costs of $293,270 (2007 - $3,465,383) and administration expenses of $46,425 (2007 - $103,746), all as a result of
lower stock-based compensation charges (see below).  The commencement of more extensive exploration activities in
Alaska and Nevada, together with property acquisitions, have resulted in increased costs in all of the above areas over
the prior year.  During the comparable 2007 period, the Company had only recently completed the acquisition of its
Alaskan properties and had not fully developed its programs.  Investor relations and travel increased over the prior
year as the Company grew its efforts to communicate with an expanding shareholder base.  Included in these and
certain other expenses categories was $381,975 (2007 - $5,737,178) of stock-based compensation charges as indicated
below:

May 31, 2008 Stock-based After

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 20-F

99

Before allocation compensation Allocation

Consulting $   238,367 $   54,903 $   293,270
Investor relations   565,384   217,266 $   782,650
Salaries and wages $   977,366   109,806 $   1,087,172

$

   381,975

May 31, 2007 Before allocation
Stock-based
compensation

After

Allocation

Consulting $

94,839

$

3,370,544

$

3,465,383
Administration 40,750 62,996 103,746
Investor relations 203,065 531,528 734,593
Salaries and wages $

481,430

1,772,110 $

2,253,540
$

5,737,178

Interest income of $603,094 (2007 - $248,591) reflects a full year of higher average cash balances resulting from the
May, 2007 private placements.  The Company also realized a gain on the sale of its interest in the South Estelle
property of $89,246, with no comparable 2007 transaction.

See the Company�s annual reports on Form 20-F/A for the years ended May 31, 2007 and May 31, 2006, respectively,
for a discussion of the results of operations for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2007 compared to 2006 and May 31,
2006 compared to 2005, respectively, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 3, 2007 and